2™ Edition

Contract Law

Chris Turner

(> HODDER
7 EDUCATION
AN HACHETTE UK COMPANY



Contents

List of figures Vi
Preface Vii
Acknowledgements Vii
Table of statutes and
other instruments Vil
Table of cases Xi
Chapter | The origins and character
of contract law
1.1 The development of a law of contract 1
1.2 The character of modern contracts 2
1.3 The reasons why contracts are enforced 3
1.4 Contracts compared with other areas
of law 3
Chapter 2 Principles of formation:
offer and acceptance
21 The character of agreement
2.2 The nature of offers
221 Distinguishing offer from
invitation to treat
2.2.2  Examples of invitation to treat
2.2.3  Situations which are not
invitation to treat 8
2.3 The rules of offer 10
24 Termination of offer 11
2.5 The rules on acceptance 12
2.6 Points for discussion 16
Chapter 3 Principles of formation:
consideration
3.1 The nature and purpose of
consideration 21

3.2 Defining consideration

3.3 Executory and executed
consideration

34 The rules of consideration

Chapter 4 Principles of formation:
intention to create legal relations
4.1 The two presumptions

42 Social and domestic agreements
4.3 Commercial and business
agreements

Chapter 5 Formalities and speciality
contracts

5.1 The requirement of form

5.2 Agreements which must be
created in the form of a deed to be
valid

5.3 Contracts that must be in writing in

order to be valid
5.4 Agreements needing only evidence
in writing to be valid

Chapter 6 Third-party rights
6.1 The doctrine of privity of contract

6.1.1 The basic rule

6.1.2  Some consequences of the rule
6.2 The exceptions to the basic rule
6.2.1 Introduction

6.2.2  Statutory exceptions

6.2.3  Trust law

6.2.4  Restrictive covenants

6.2.5
6.2.6
6.2.7
6.2.8

The rule in Dunlop v Lambert
Privity of estate in leases
Procedural rules

The so-called ‘holiday cases’

21

22
22

38
38

39

43

44

44

44

47
47
47
48
48
48
48
49
49
50
51
51



iv Contract Law

6.2.9

6.2.10
6.2.11

6.3

Protecting third parties in
exclusion clauses
Collateral contracts
Agency, assignment and
negotiable instruments
The Contracts (Rights of
Third Parties) Act 1999

Chapter 7 Capacity and incapacity

7.1

7.2

721
72.2
7.2.3
724
725

7.3

7.4
7.5

Chapter 8 The contents of a contract:

The nature of capacity
Minors’ contracts

Introduction

Valid or enforceable contracts
Voidable contracts

Void or unenforceable contracts
Minors’ contracts and the role of
equity

Capacity and mentally disordered
persons

Capacity and drunkenness

The capacity of corporations

terms

8.1 Pre-contractual statements and
representations

8.1.1 Introduction

8.1.2  The process of defining and
distinguishing the express terms

8.2 The process of incorporating
express terms

8.2.1 Factors relevant to incorporating terms

8.2.2  The’parol evidence’rule

8.3 Implied terms

831 General

8.3.2 Terms implied by fact

8.3.3  Terms implied by law — by the
courts

8.34 Terms implied by law — by statute

8.4 The relative significance of terms

841 Introduction

8.42 Conditions

51
52

52

53

60
60
60
60
63
64

65

67
67
67

70
70

70

75
75
78
81
81
81

85
85
88
88
89

8.4.3
8.4.4
8.4.5

Warranties 90
The construction of terms 90
Innominate terms 92

Chapter 9 The contents of a contract:
exclusion clauses

9.1

9.1.1
9.1.2

9.1.3

9.14

9.2

9.2.1

9.2.2
9.2.3

Common-law control of exclusion
clauses 99
Introduction 99
Rules on incorporating exclusion

clauses into contracts 99
Other limitations imposed by

the courts 103
Construction of the contract as a

whole 105
Statutory and EC control of

exclusion clauses 110
Introduction 110

The Unfair Contract Terms Act 1977 111
The Unfair Terms in Consumer Contracts
Regulations 1999 114

Chapter 10 Vitiating factors: void and
voidable contracts

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4

Introduction 119
Void contracts 119
Voidable contracts 120
The classes of vitiating factors 120

Chapter Il Vitiating factors:
misrepresentation

11.1
11.2
11.3

11.3.1
11.3.2
11.3.3
11.3.4
11.4
11.5

General 121
When a misrepresentation occurs 122
The different types of

misrepresentation 124

The character of a misrepresentation 124

Fraudulent misrepresentation 124
Negligent misrepresentation 126
Innocent misrepresentation 128
Equity and misrepresentation 130

When non-disclosure amounts to
misrepresentation 131



Contents v

Chapter 12 \/itiating factors: mistake 15.1.2 The strict rule on performance 179
12.1  Introduction 138 15.1.3 Ways of avoiding the strict rule 180
122 Common mistake 139 15.1.4 Stipulations as to time of performance 182
1221 Res extincta 139 152  Discharge by agreement 183
1222 Res sua 140 15.2.1 Introduction 183
12.2.3 Mistake as to the quality of the contract 140 15.2.2 Bilateral discharges 183
12.3  Mutual mistake 143 15.2.3 Unilateral discharges 184
124  Unilateral mistake 144 15.3  Discharge by frustration 185
1241 Introduction 144 15.3.1 Introduction 185
12.42 Mistaken terms 144 15.3.2 The development of a doctrine
12.4.3 Mistaken identity 145 of frustration 185
12.4.4 Mistaken identity and face-to- 15.3.3 Frustrating events 186
face dealing 146 15.3.4 Limitations on the doctrine of
125  Mistake and equity 148 frustration 189
1251 Introduction 148 15.3.5 The common law effects of frustration 190
125.2 Rescission 148 15.3.6 The Law Reform (Frustrated Contracts)
12.5.3 Refusal of specific performance 149 Act 1943 o1
12.5.4 Rectification of a document 149 154 Discharge by breach 197
12.6  Non est factum 150 15.4.1 Introduction 197
15.4.2 The different forms of breach 197
Chapter |3 Vitiating factors: duress 15.4.3 The effects of breach 198
and undue influence

Chapter 16 Remedies in contract law

13.1  Introduction 154

132  Duress 154 161 Limitation periods in contract law 203

133  Economic duress 155 16.1.1 The purpose of limitation periods 203

134  Undue influence 157 16.1.2 Basic limitation periods 203
16.2  The purpose of damages in contract 203

Chapter 14 Vitiating factors: illegality 163 The problem of remoteness of

141  Introduction 165 damage in contract claims 204

14.2  Contracts void by statute 165 1031 Introduction 204

14.3  Contracts illegal by statute 166 1632 Causationin fact 204

144  Contracts void at common law 167 1633 Remoteness of damage 204

145  Contracts illegal at common law 173 164 Quantification of damages in

14.6  The consequences of the contract contract claims 206
being void 174 1641 Nominal damages 206
14.7  The consequences of the contract 16.4.2 The bases of assessment 207
being illegal 175 16.4.3 The duty to mitigate 209

16.5  Other common-law remedies in
Chapter |5 Discharging the contract contract law 210
15.1 Discharge by performance 179 16.5.1 Liquidated damages 210

15.1.1 Introduction 179 16,52 Quantum meruit 210



vi Contract Law

16.6
16.7
16.7.1
16.7.2
16.7.3

16.7.4

The effect of speculation in contract
Equitable remedies in contract law
Injunctions in contract law

Rescission in contract law

Specific performance in

contract law

Rectification of documents in

contract law

Chapter 17 Consumer protection

17.1
17.2

17.3

General

Sale of goods and supply of goods
and services
The Consumer Protection Act 1987

List of figures

211
213
213
214
214

215

216

216
217

17.4

The Trade Descriptions Act 1968
and applying false descriptions to
goods or services

Chapter 18 The synoptic element

18.1

18.2
18.3

The nature and purpose of synoptic
assessment

OCR synoptic element
AQA synoptic element

Appendix | Answers to dilemma
boards

Index

220

223
223
225

228

237

Diagram showing the point at which a contract is made in a standard offer and
Diagram illustrating the exception in Lampleigh v Braithwaite in operation 24
Diagram using the agreement in Tweddle v Atkinson to illustrate the rule that
Diagram illustrating the ways in which form is significant in contracts 46
Diagram illustrating the different effects of capacity on minors’ contracts 66

Table illustrating the relationship between different types of representation and the

Table illustrating the different types of mistake and their legal consequences

Figure 2.1
acceptance, and where there is firstly an invitation to treat 6
Figure 3.1  Diagram illustrating the operation of the past consideration rule 24
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
consideration must move from the promisee 26
Figure 5.1
Figure 7.1
Figure 8.1
legal consequences attaching to them 74
Figure 12.1
Figure 15.1 Diagram illustrating when a contract will be considered frustrated 190

Figure 15.2

Diagram illustrating the consequences of different types of breach of contract

151

201



Preface

This book is aimed primarily at students on A Level Law courses, of whatever examining board,
but there is no reason why it should not be used by any first-time student of contract law.

The book is obviously a companion to the very successful textbooks on The English Legal
System by Jacqueline Martin and on Criminal Law by Diana Roe and to my own Tort Law.

Contract law is mostly a common law subject although some areas have been subject to some
statutory intervention, particularly in areas of consumer protection. As a result, much of the book
is devoted to cases and case notes, and these are separated out in the text for easy reference.

Since the book is also intended to be a practical learning resource rather than a prose-heavy
text, each section of the book contains ‘activities’ of different types. These include ‘self-assessment
questions’, some of which are mere comprehension exercises, while others are designed to be
more thought-provoking. A variety of other activities, such as quick quizzes, multiple choice
tests, case tests etc., are also included to encourage maximum interaction.

From September 2006 OCR A Level Law has moved to a 4-module specification with first
teaching of the new A2 from September 2007. The new option papers at A2 include a new model
of assessment, the‘dilemma board’ objective questioning. In the exam this will take the form of a
factual scenario followed by four propositions, with candidates having to use pure legal
reasoning to support or reject these propositions. I have often used dilemma boards with
students in a more diagrammatic form. Examples of dilemma boards for practice are produced
here for most chapters of the book and the appropriate answers are given in an appendix at the
back of the book.

Each section of the book also contains a Key Fact chart summarising the most important
points contained in the section, and these can also act as a revision aid. Wherever they would
meaningfully add to the text and aid learning, I have also included diagrams or flow charts.

Many chapters also contain sections entitled ‘Points for discussion’ or’Comment’. These occur
where there are controversial points that are often the subject of essay titles in examinations.

Finally, a number of chapters also contain a brief explanation of how to attempt either an
essay or a problem question on the area.

The final chapter provides insight into how to deal with the synoptic element of both OCR
and AQA specifications.

Once again, I hope that you will gain as much enjoyment in reading about contract law and
answering the various questions in the book as I have had in writing it, and that you gain much
enjoyment and interest from your study of the law.

The law is stated as I believe it to be on 31st March 2007.

Acknowledgements

AQA examination questions are reproduced by permission of the Assessment and Qualifications Alliance.





