2nd Edition

Contract Law

Chris Turner



Contents

List of figures		vi	3.2	Defining consideration	21
Preface		vii	3.3	Executory and executed consideration	22
Ackn	owledgements	vii	3.4	The rules of consideration	22
Table	e of statutes and		Chap	oter 4 Principles of formation:	
	r instruments	VIII	int	ention to create legal relations	
Table of cases			4.1	The two presumptions	38
		ΧI	4.2 Social and domestic agreements		38
Chapter I The origins and character			4.3	Commercial and business	
	contract law			agreements	39
1.1	The development of a law of contract	1	Chap	oter 5 Formalities and speciality	
1.2	The character of modern contracts	2			
1.3	The reasons why contracts are enforced	1 3	5.1	The requirement of form	43
1.4	Contracts compared with other areas of law		5.2	Agreements which must be	10
		3		created in the form of a deed to be	
Charten 2 Deinsiales of formation				valid	44
Chapter 2 Principles of formation: offer and acceptance			5.3	Contracts that must be in writing in	g in
	'	-		order to be valid	44
2.1	The character of agreement The nature of offers	5 5	5.4	Agreements needing only evidence	
2.2.1	Distinguishing offer from	3		in writing to be valid	4 4
2.2.1	invitation to treat	5	Char	oter 6 Third-party rights	
2.2.2	Examples of invitation to treat	6	6.1	The doctrine of privity of contract	47
2.2.3	Situations which are not		6.1.1	The basic rule	47
	invitation to treat	8	6.1.2	Some consequences of the rule	47
2.3	The rules of offer	10	6.2	The exceptions to the basic rule	48
2.4	Termination of offer	11	6.2.1	Introduction	48
2.5	The rules on acceptance	12	6.2.2	Statutory exceptions	48
2.6	Points for discussion	16	6.2.3	Trust law	48
Chapter 2 Principles of formations			6.2.4	Restrictive covenants	49
Chapter 3 Principles of formation: consideration			6.2.5	The rule in <i>Dunlop v Lambert</i>	49
			6.2.6	Privity of estate in leases	50
3.1	The nature and purpose of	24	6.2.7	Procedural rules	51
	consideration	21	6.2.8	The so-called 'holiday cases'	51

6.2.9	Protecting third parties in		8.4.3	Warranties	90
	exclusion clauses	51	8.4.4	The construction of terms	90
6.2.10	Collateral contracts	52	8.4.5	Innominate terms	92
6.2.11	Agency, assignment and				
	negotiable instruments	52	•	eter 9 The contents of a contrac	t:
6.3	The Contracts (Rights of		exclusion clauses		
	Third Parties) Act 1999	53	9.1	Common-law control of exclusion	
Chan	top 7 Capacity and incorpacity			clauses	99
-	ter 7 Capacity and incapacity		9.1.1	Introduction	99
7.1	The nature of capacity	60	9.1.2	Rules on incorporating exclusion	
7.2	Minors' contracts	60		clauses into contracts	99
7.2.1	Introduction	60	9.1.3	Other limitations imposed by	
7.2.2	Valid or enforceable contracts	60		the courts	103
7.2.3	Voidable contracts	63	9.1.4	Construction of the contract as a	
7.2.4	Void or unenforceable contracts	64		whole	105
7.2.5	Minors' contracts and the role of		9.2	Statutory and EC control of	
	equity	65		exclusion clauses	110
7.3	Capacity and mentally disordered		9.2.1	Introduction	110
	persons	67	9.2.2	The Unfair Contract Terms Act 1977	111
7.4	Capacity and drunkenness	67	9.2.3	The Unfair Terms in Consumer Contract	cts
7.5	The capacity of corporations	67		Regulations 1999	114
Chan	ter 8 The contents of a contract:		Chan	ter 10 Vitiating factors: void and	
	ms			idable contracts	
					110
8.1	Pre-contractual statements and	70	10.1	Introduction	119
011	representations		10.2	Void contracts	119
8.1.1	Introduction	70	10.3	Voidable contracts	120
8.1.2	The process of defining and	70	10.4	The classes of vitiating factors	120
0.0	distinguishing the express terms	70	Chan	ter II Vitiating factors:	
8.2	The process of incorporating	75		e e	
0 1 1	express terms			srepresentation	
8.2.1	Factors relevant to incorporating terms	75 70	11.1	General	121
8.2.2	The 'parol evidence' rule	78	11.2	When a misrepresentation occurs	122
8.3	Implied terms	81	11.3	The different types of	
8.3.1	General	81		misrepresentation	124
8.3.2	Terms implied by fact	81	11.3.1	The character of a misrepresentation	124
8.3.3	Terms implied by law – by the		11.3.2		124
	courts	85		Negligent misrepresentation	126
8.3.4	Terms implied by law – by statute	85		Innocent misrepresentation	128
8.4	The relative significance of terms	88	11.4	Equity and misrepresentation	130
8.4.1	Introduction	88	11.5	When non-disclosure amounts to	
8.4.2	Conditions	89		misrepresentation	131

vi Contract Law

16.6 16.7	The effect of speculation in contract Equitable remedies in contract law	211213	17.4	The Trade Descriptions Act 1968 and applying false descriptions to	
16.7.1	Injunctions in contract law	213		goods or services	220
16.7.2	Rescission in contract law	214	CI	. 10 T	
16.7.3	Specific performance in		Chap	ter 18 The synoptic element	
	contract law	214	18.1	The nature and purpose of synoptic	
16.7.4	Rectification of documents in			assessment	223
	contract law	215	18.2	OCR synoptic element	223
			18.3	AQA synoptic element	225
Chap	ter 17 Consumer protection				
17.1	General	216	Appe	ndix I Answers to dilemma	
17.2	Sale of goods and supply of goods		boards		228
	and services	216			
17.3	The Consumer Protection Act 1987	217	Index		237

List of figures

Figure 2.1	Diagram showing the point at which a contract is made in a standard offer and				
	acceptance, and where there is firstly an invitation to treat 6				
Figure 3.1	Diagram illustrating the operation of the past consideration rule 24				
Figure 3.2	Diagram illustrating the exception in Lampleigh v Braithwaite in operation 24				
Figure 3.3	Diagram using the agreement in Tweddle v Atkinson to illustrate the rule that				
	consideration must move from the promisee 26				
Figure 5.1	Diagram illustrating the ways in which form is significant in contracts 46				
Figure 7.1	Diagram illustrating the different effects of capacity on minors' contracts 66				
Figure 8.1	Table illustrating the relationship between different types of representation and the				
	legal consequences attaching to them 74				
Figure 12.1	Table illustrating the different types of mistake and their legal consequences 151				
Figure 15.1	Diagram illustrating when a contract will be considered frustrated 190				
Figure 15.2	Diagram illustrating the consequences of different types of breach of contract 201				

Preface

This book is aimed primarily at students on A Level Law courses, of whatever examining board, but there is no reason why it should not be used by any first-time student of contract law.

The book is obviously a companion to the very successful textbooks on *The English Legal System* by Jacqueline Martin and on *Criminal Law* by Diana Roe and to my own *Tort Law*.

Contract law is mostly a common law subject although some areas have been subject to some statutory intervention, particularly in areas of consumer protection. As a result, much of the book is devoted to cases and case notes, and these are separated out in the text for easy reference.

Since the book is also intended to be a practical learning resource rather than a prose-heavy text, each section of the book contains 'activities' of different types. These include 'self-assessment questions', some of which are mere comprehension exercises, while others are designed to be more thought-provoking. A variety of other activities, such as quick quizzes, multiple choice tests, case tests etc., are also included to encourage maximum interaction.

From September 2006 OCR A Level Law has moved to a 4-module specification with first teaching of the new A2 from September 2007. The new option papers at A2 include a new model of assessment, the 'dilemma board' objective questioning. In the exam this will take the form of a factual scenario followed by four propositions, with candidates having to use pure legal reasoning to support or reject these propositions. I have often used dilemma boards with students in a more diagrammatic form. Examples of dilemma boards for practice are produced here for most chapters of the book and the appropriate answers are given in an appendix at the back of the book.

Each section of the book also contains a Key Fact chart summarising the most important points contained in the section, and these can also act as a revision aid. Wherever they would meaningfully add to the text and aid learning, I have also included diagrams or flow charts.

Many chapters also contain sections entitled 'Points for discussion' or 'Comment'. These occur where there are controversial points that are often the subject of essay titles in examinations.

Finally, a number of chapters also contain a brief explanation of how to attempt either an essay or a problem question on the area.

The final chapter provides insight into how to deal with the synoptic element of both OCR and AQA specifications.

Once again, I hope that you will gain as much enjoyment in reading about contract law and answering the various questions in the book as I have had in writing it, and that you gain much enjoyment and interest from your study of the law.

The law is stated as I believe it to be on 31st March 2007.

Acknowledgements

AQA examination questions are reproduced by permission of the Assessment and Qualifications Alliance.